

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

**Case No. 13-1144**

**CONESTOGA WOOD SPECIALTIES CORPORATION, a PA Corporation;  
NORMAN HAHN; ELIZABETH HAHN; NORMAN LEMAR HAHN;  
ANTHONY H. HAHN; KEVIN HAHN**

*Appellants*

v.

**KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of Health and Human Services; HILDA SOLIS, in her official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of Labor; TIMOTHY GEITHNER, in his official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of the Treasury; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; and UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY**

*Appellees*

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

**APPEAL FROM THE ORDER DATED JANUARY 11, 2012 OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA AT DOCKET NO. 5:12-CV-06744-MSG DENYING APPELLANTS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

---

Charles W. Proctor, III, Esquire  
Law Offices of Proctor, Lindsay & Dixon  
1204 Baltimore Pike, Suite 200  
Chadds Ford, PA 19317  
610-361-8600

Randall L. Wenger, Esquire  
Independence Law Center  
23 North Front Street  
Harrisburg, PA 17101  
717-657-4990

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 1

    I. Jurisdiction of the District Court..... 1

    II. Jurisdiction of the Court of Appeals ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 6

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ..... 8

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 12

    I. Conestoga’s Religious Exercise is Protected By RFRA and the First Amendment..... 12

    II. The Mandate Substantially Burdens Conestoga’s and the Hahns’ Religious Exercise..... 13

    III. The Mandate Burdens Conestoga’s and the Hahns’ Free Exercise Rights ..... 15

    IV. The Government Cannot Satisfy Strict Scrutiny ..... 15

    V. Conestoga Satisfies the Preliminary Injunctions Elements ..... 16

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 17

ARGUMENT ..... 17

    I. Conestoga’s Religious Freedom is Protected ..... 19

    II. The Mandate Substantially Burdens Conestoga and the Hahns’ Religious Exercise..... 24

III. Conestoga and the Hahns are Likely to Succeed on Their Free Exercise Claim .....	37
A. The Mandate is not generally applicable .....	38
B. The Mandate is not religiously neutral.....	42
IV. Applying the Mandate to Conestoga and the Hahns Does Not Withstand Strict Scrutiny .....	44
A. The Government cannot demonstrate a compelling need to apply the Mandate to Conestoga .....	45
B. The Mandate is not the least restrictive means of achieving any compelling Governmental interest .....	50
V. Conestoga and the Hahns Satisfy the Remaining Injunction Factors.....	53
CONCLUSION .....	55
CERTIFICATION OF BAR MEMBERSHIP, ELECTRONIC FILING AND WORD COUNT .....	56
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	57
APPENDIX	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

*Am. Pulverizer Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*,  
 No. 12-3459, 2012 WL 6951316 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 20, 2012)..... 18, 47

*Anderson v. Celebrezze*,  
 460 U.S. 780 (1983) ..... 50

*Annex Medical, Inc. v. Sebelius*,  
 No. 13-1118, slip op. (8th Cir. Feb. 1, 2013)..... 19

*AT&T v. Winback & Conserve Program*,  
 42 F.3d 1421 (3d Cir. 1994) ..... 54

*Autocam Corp. v. Sebelius*,  
 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 26736 (6th Cir. Dec. 28, 2012)..... 19

*Autocam Corp. v. Sebelius*,  
 No. 12-1096, 2012 WL 6845677 (W.D. Mich. Dec. 24, 2012)..... 19

*Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania*,  
 381 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 15, 38-40

*Briscoe v. Sebelius*,  
 No. 13-00285, 2013 WL 755413 (D. Colo. Feb. 27, 2013) ..... 19

*Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n*,  
 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011) ..... 15, 45, 49-50

*Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah*,  
 508 U.S. 520 (1993) ..... 12, 16, 20, 21, 38, 41-42, 44, 46, 48

*Citizens United v. FEC*,  
 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010) ..... 13, 23, 24, 34

*City of Boerne v. Flores*,  
 521 U.S. 507 (1997) ..... 44

*Consol. Edison Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n*,  
447 U.S. 530 (1980) ..... 45

*Constructors Ass'n of W. Pa. v. Kreps*,  
573 F.2d 811 (3d Cir. 1978)..... 53

*EEOC v. Townley Eng'g & Mfg. Co.*,  
859 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1988)..... 23, 33

*Elrod v. Burns*,  
427 U.S. 347 (1976) ..... 53

*First Nat'l Bank v. Bellotti*,  
435 U.S. 765 (1978) ..... 21, 33

*Fowler v. Rhode Island*,  
345 U.S. 67 (1953) ..... 44

*Frazer v. Emp't Sec. Dep't*,  
489 U.S. 829 (1989) ..... 44

*Geneva College v. Sebelius*,  
No. 12-0207, 2013 WL 838238 (W. D. Pa. March 6, 2013) ..... 42

*Gilardi v. Sebelius*,  
No. 13-0104, 2013 WL 781150 (D.D.C. Mar. 3, 2013)..... 19

*Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal*,  
546 U.S. 418 (2006) ..... 13, 20-21, 26, 44-45, 48

*Grote Indus. LLC v. Sebelius*,  
No. 12-00134, slip op. (7th Cir. Jan. 30, 2013)..... 19

*Hobby Lobby Stores v. Sebelius*,  
133 S. Ct. 641 (2012) ..... 19

*Hobby Lobby Stores v. Sebelius*,  
No. 12-6294, 2012 WL 6930302 (10th Cir. Dec. 20, 2012)..... 19

*Hobby Lobby Stores v. Sebelius*,  
870 F. Supp. 2d 1278 (W.D. Okla. 2012) ..... 19

*Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC*,  
132 S. Ct. 694 (2012) .....21-22, 33

*Korte v. Sebelius*,  
No. 12–3841, 2012 WL 6757353 (7th Cir. Dec. 28, 2012) ..... 18

*LeBoon v. Lancaster Jewish Cmty. Ctr. Ass’n*,  
503 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2007) ..... 22

*Legatus v. Sebelius*,  
No. 12-12061, 2012 WL 5359630 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 31, 2012) ..... 18

*McClure v. Sports & Health Club, Inc.*,  
370 N.W.2d 844 (Minn. 1985)..... 23

*Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.*,  
132 S. Ct. 1702 (2012) ..... 32

*Monaghan v. Sebelius*,  
No. 12-15488, 2012 WL 6738476 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 30, 2012) ..... 19

*Monell v. Dep’t of Social Servs.*,  
436 U.S. 658 (1978) ..... 13, 23, 32

*Newland v. Sebelius*,  
881 F. Supp. 2d 1287 (D. Colo. 2012) ..... 19, 39, 46-47, 52

*NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago*,  
440 U.S. 490 (1979) ..... 44

*O’Brien v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*,  
2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 26633 (8th Cir. Nov. 28, 2012)..... 18

*Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*,  
No. 12-0092, 2012 WL 6738489 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 31, 2012) ..... 19

*Sherbert v. Verner*,  
374 U.S. 398 (1963) ..... 25-27, 44-45

*Sioux Chief Mfg. Co., Inc., v. Sebelius*,  
No. 13-0036 slip op. (W.D. Mo. Feb. 28, 2013) ..... 19

*Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky*,  
586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 23, 33

*Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.*,  
535 U.S. 357 (2002) ..... 50

*Triune Health Grp. v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.*,  
No. 12-06756, slip op. (N.D. Ill. Jan. 3, 2013) ..... 18

*Tyndale House Publ'rs v. Sebelius*,  
No. 12-1635, 2012 WL 5817323 (D.D.C. Nov. 16, 2012) ..... 18, 23, 28, 39, 46-47

*United States v. Lee*,  
455 U.S. 252 (1982) ..... 22, 36

*United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.*,  
529 U.S. 803 (2000) ..... 52

*United States v. Robel*,  
389 U.S. 258 (1967) ..... 50

*Univ. of Great Falls v. NLRB*,  
278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2001) ..... 43

*Wisconsin v. Yoder*,  
406 U.S. 205 (1972) ..... 25-27, 44-45

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. Const. amend. I..... *passim*

STATUTES

Administrative Procedure Act,  
 5 U.S.C. §§ 500 *et seq.* ..... 1

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,  
 Pub. L. No. 111-148 ..... 3

Religious Freedom Restoration Act,  
 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb *et seq.* ..... 1, *passim*

1 U.S.C. § 1 ..... 12, 21, 32

15 PA. CONSOL. STAT. § 1501 ..... 12, 20-21, 34

26 U.S.C. § 1132 ..... 10

26 U.S.C. § 1185d ..... 10

26 U.S.C. § 4980D ..... 10

26 U.S.C. § 4980H ..... 10

26 U.S.C. § 4980H(c)(2)(A)..... 10

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) ..... 2-3

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(4) ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(2) ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1361 ..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4)..... 8

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(b)..... 12, 21, 25

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a) ..... 25, 32



42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b) ..... 25  
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(7)(A), *incorporated by* 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2(4) ..... 25  
42 U.S.C. § 18011 ..... 9, 46

REGULATIONS

26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-1251T..... 9  
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-1251 ..... 9  
45 C.F.R. § 147.130..... 8  
45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(1)(iv)..... 9  
45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(1)(iv)(B)..... 9  
45 C.F.R. § 147.140..... 9, 46  
75 Fed. Reg. 34538..... 9  
75 Fed. Reg. 41726..... 47  
76 Fed. Reg. 46621..... 31  
77 Fed. Reg. 8725..... 9, 31, 46  
77 Fed. Reg. 16501..... 31

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4 ..... 2  
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5) ..... 56  
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6) ..... 56  
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)..... 56

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii)..... 56

OTHER AUTHORITIES

*Application of the New Health Reform Provisions of Part A of Title XXVII of the PHS Act to Grandfathered Plans*,  
<http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/pdf/grandfatherregtable.pdf>..... 9, 48

Cong. Research Serv., RL 7-5700, *Private Health Insurance Provisions in PPACA* (May 4, 2012) ..... 9, 46

*Contraception in America, Unmet Needs Survey, Executive Summary*,  
[http://www.contraceptioninamerica.com/downloads/Executive\\_Summary.pdf](http://www.contraceptioninamerica.com/downloads/Executive_Summary.pdf) ..... 49

Dep't of Health & Human Servs., *Guidance on the Temporary Enforcement Safe Harbor* (2012), <http://cciio.cms.gov/resources/files/Files2/02102012/20120210-Preventive-Services-Bulletin.pdf>..... 31

Guttmacher Institute, *Facts on Publicly Funded Contraceptive Services in the United States*, May 2012, [http://www.guttmacher.org/pubs/fb\\_contraceptive\\_serv.html](http://www.guttmacher.org/pubs/fb_contraceptive_serv.html) ..... 52

Health Res. & Servs. Admin., *Women's Preventive Services: Required Health Plan Coverage Guidelines*, <http://www.hrsa.gov/womensguidelines/> ..... 8

Office of Women's Health, Federal Drug Administration, *Birth Control Guide* (Oct. 19, 2012), <http://www.fda.gov/downloads/forconsumers/byaudience/forwomen/freepublications/ucm282014.pdf>..... 8

*Statistics about Business Size (including Small Business) from the U.S. Census Bureau*, <http://www.census.gov/econ/smallbus.html> ..... 48

Writings of Thomas Jefferson: Replies to Public Addresses: To the Society of the Methodist Episcopal Church at New London, Conn., on Feb. 4, 1809 (Monticello ed. 1904)..... 17
